
 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 

To:   City Councillors: Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Benstead, Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Marchant-Daisley, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders 
and Smart 
 
County Councillors: Bourke, Kavanagh, Walsh and Whitehead 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 4 September 2013 

  

Date: Thursday, 12 September 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Dublin Suite - Cambridge United Football Club 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting.  

 
 

Minutes And Matters Arising 

  

3    MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 26)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013. 
 (Pages 7 - 26) 

4    MATTERS & ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES    

 Reference will be made to the Committee Action Sheet available under the 
‘Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes’ section of the previous 
meeting agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 
General agenda information can be accessed using the following hyperlink: 
 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=147  

5    DECISIONS TAKEN REGARDING S106 PROJECTS    

 To note decisions taken by the Area Committee since the last meeting.  
  

5a   Ditton Fields Fitness and Trim Trail  (Pages 27 - 40)  

 
 
 

Open Forum: Turn Up And Have Your Say About Non-Agenda Items 

  

6    OPEN FORUM    

 Refer to the ‘Information for the Public’ section for rules on speaking.   
 
 
 

Items For Decision / Discussion Including Public Input 

 

7    ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME Project 
Delivery & Environment Manager  

 

 Report attached separately  

8    DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS DEVOLVED DECISION-
MAKING: 2ND ROUND SHORT-LISTING FOR EAST AREA 
Urban Growth Project Manager  

 

 Report attached separately   
 
 

Intermission 

 
Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance 
 
 

Planning Items 

 

9    PLANNING APPLICATIONS    

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 



 
iii 

A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  

9a   13/0804/FUL - 89A Cherry Hinton Road Planning Officer 
(Pages 51 - 84) 

 

9b   13/0759/FUL - Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road  (Pages 85 - 116)  

 
 

 
The East Area Committee agenda is usually in the following order: 
 
• Open Forum for public contributions 
 
• Delegated decisions and issues that are of public concern, including further public 
contributions 
 
• Planning Applications 
 
This means that planning items will not normally be considered until at least 8.30pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Information 
 

Open Forum Members of the public are invited to ask any question, or 
make a statement on any matter related to their local area 
covered by the City Council Wards for this Area 
Committee. The Forum will last up to 30 minutes, but may 
be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also 
time limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated 
as practicable. 

 



 
iv 

 
Public Speaking 
on Planning 
Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications and 
related matters. On very occasions some meetings may 
have parts, which will be closed to the public, but the 
reasons for excluding the press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about an 
application on the agenda for this meeting may do so, if 
they have submitted a written representation within the 
consultation period relating to the application and notified 
the Committee Manager that they wish to speak by 12.00 
noon on the working day before the meeting. 
 
Public speakers will not be allowed to circulate any 
additional writt
[...]
ment Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE   Date: 12th September 2013 
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/0804/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 10th June 2013 Officer Mr Amit 
Patel 

Target Date 5th August 2013   
Ward Coleridge   
Site 89A Cherry Hinton Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB1 7BS  
Proposal Construction of a 2-storey Passivhaus apartment 

block comprising two 2-bed apartments with secure 
entrance lobby, separate 2-car garage with space 
for bins and bikes and associated external works. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs John & Janice Grieve 
75A Histon Road Cambridge CB4 3JD  

 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

Provides additional housing 

The design is in keeping with the general 
character of the area 

The design of the house is sustainable 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 89A Cherry Hinton Road is located on the northern side of the 

road set back from the street and accessed by a driveway 
which runs between 89 and 91 Cherry Hinton Road. This also 
serves an electricity sub-station adjacent to the east of the site. 
To the north, south and west the site is surrounded by 
residential development which backs onto the proposal site with 
long rear gardens, varying in length between approximately 20-
30 metres. 

 

Agenda Item 9a

Page 51



1.2 The site accommodates a single storey building of 
approximately 5.6 metres at its maximum ridge height, 
constructed in the 1970s and is currently occupied by a 
Veterinary Practice with two associated car parking areas, one 
to the east and one to the south, making provision for the 
parking of a total of 20 cars.  The rest of the site to the north 
and west of the building is covered by open grass.   

 
1.3 The site does not fall within a City of Cambridge Conservation 

Area. There is not a tree 
[...]
accordance with the provisions 
of British Standard (BS)4142:1997, Method for rating industrial 
noise affecting mixed residential and industrial areas, that 
considers the impact of industrial upon the proposed 
development shall be submitted in writing for consideration by 
the local planning authority. 

  
 Following the submission of a BS 4142:1997 noise report and 

prior to the commencement of refurbishment/ development 
works, a noise insulation scheme detailing the acoustic noise 
insulation performance specification of the external building 
envelope of the residential units (having regard to the building 
fabric, glazing and ventilation) for protecting the residential units 
from noise from the neighbouring industrial use shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall achieve the internal noise levels 
recommended in British Standard 8233:1999 Sound Insulation 
and noise reduction for buildings-Code of Practice. These levels 
shall be achieved with ventilation meeting both the background 
and summer cooling requirements. 

  
 The scheme as approved shall be fully implemented before the 

use hereby permitted is commenced and prior to occupation of 
the residential units and shall not be altered without prior 
approval. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties. 

(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13)  

Page 67



  
 
8. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced details 

of the following matters shall be submitted to and approved by 
the local planning authority in writing. 

  
 I) contractors access arrangements for vehicles, plant and 

personnel, 
  
 ii) contractors site storage area/compound, 
  
 iii) the means of moving, storing and stacking all building 

materials, plant and equipment around and adjacent to the site, 
  
 iv) the arrangements for parking of contractors vehicles and 

contractors personnel vehicles. 
  
 Thereafter the development shall be u
[...]
en approval of the local planning authority.  Any topping or 
lopping approved shall be carried out in accordance with British 
Standard 3998 (Tree Work). 

  
 (b) If any retained tree is removed, uprooted or destroyed or 

dies, another tree shall be planted at the same place and that 
tree shall be of such size and species, and shall be planted at 
such time, as may be specified in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

  
 (c) The erection of fencing for the protection of any retained 

tree shall be undertaken in accordance with British Standard 
5837 and the approved plans and particulars before any 
equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for 
the purposes of the development, and shall be maintained until 
all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed in any 
area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground 
levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any 
excavation be made, without the written consent of the local 
planning authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure 

the retention of trees on site. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
policies 3/4, 3/11, 3/12 and 4/4) 

 

Page 69



11. The windows shown as obscure glazed shall be obscure glazed 
to a minimum level of obscurity to conform to Pilkington Glass 
level 3 or equivalent prior to commencement of use and shall 
have restrictors to ensure that the window cannot be opened 
more than 45 degrees beyond the plane of the adjacent wall 
and shall be retained as such thereafter. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity (Cambridge 

Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4 and 3/12 or 3/14). 
 
 INFORMATIVE: Due to the proximity of this site to existing 

residential premises and other noise sensitive premises, impact 
pile driving is not recommended. 

 
 INFORMATIVE: The demolition and construction may give rise 

to dust and therefore the applicant is advised to ensure that 
appropriate measures are employed to minimise the spread of 
airborne dust from the site. Further guidance can be obtained 
from the section on dust pollution in the Council's Sustainable 
Design and Construction supplementary planning document 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/sustainable-design-
and-construction- pd.pdf and the "Control of dust and emissions 
from construction and demolition", Best Practice Guidance 
produced by the London Councils 
http://www.london.gov.uk/thelondonplan/guides/bpg/bpg_04.jsp 

 
 INFORMATIVE: To satisfy the noise insulation condition for the 

building envelope as required above, the Council expects the 
scheme to achieve the good internal noise levels of British 
Standard 8233:1999 Sound Insulation and noise reduction for 
buildings-Code of Practice. Where sound insulation 
requirements preclude the opening of windows for rapid 
ventilation and summer cooling, acoustically treated mechanical 
ventilation may also need to be considered within the context of 
this internal design noise criteria. 

 

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 77



P
age 78

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE   Date: 12th September 2013 
 

 
Application 
Number 

13/0759/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 30th May 2013 Officer Natalie 
Westgate 

Target Date 25th July 2013   
Ward Petersfield   
Site Calcutta Club 44 Mill Road Cambridge 

Cambridgeshire CB1 2AS  
Proposal Erection of three maisonettes and roof garden 

above the rear of the restaurant at 44 Mill Road. 
Applicant Mr Kalpesh Brahmbhatt 

10 Fen Road Chesterton Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB4 1TX 

 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

 1. The proposal conforms to 
development plan policies. 

2. The proposal is not likely to have a 
harmful impact upon the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

3. The proposal is not likely to 
significantly impact upon neighbouring 
occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application relates to the site above the restaurant at 

No.44 Mill Road.  The site is situated on the south western side 
of Mill Road. The surrounding uses are commercial and 
residential. 
 

Agenda Item 9b

Page 85



1.2 The site is within a conservation area and a controlled parking 
zone. The building is adjacent to the Sally Anne (former 
Cinema), which is a Building of Local Interest. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 

three maisonettes and roof garden above the rear of the 
restaurant at 44 Mill Road. 

 
 The application is brought before Planning Committee because 

the neighbour objections.    
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

Reference Description Outcome 
13/0113/FUL To build three maisonettes above 

the rear of the restaurant in 44 
Mill Road. 

Withdrawn 

   
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      Yes  
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes  

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary 
Planning Documents and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006 

3/4 3/7 3/12  

4/10 4/11  

5/1 5/2 

8/2 8/4 8/6  

Page 86



 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

Circular 11/95 

Community Infrastructure Lev
[...]
 any approved 
sample panel(s), which shall not be demolished prior to 
completion of development, shall be maintained throughout the 
development.   

  
 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the 

Conservation Area and to ensure that the quality and colour of 
the detailing of the brickwork/stonework and jointing is 
acceptable and maintained throughout the development. 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/12 and 4/11) 

 
4. No roofs shall be constructed until full details of the type and 

source of roof covering materials and the ridge, eaves and hip 
details, if appropriate, have been submitted to the local planning 
authority as samples and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Roofs shall thereafter be constructed only in 
accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To avoid harm to the special interest of the 

Conservation Area. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006, policy 4/11) 
 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, large scale 

drawings of details of new sills, lintels, jambs, transoms, 
mullions, thresholds, etc. shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the 

Conservation Area. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/12 
and 4/11). 

 
6. Full details, in terms of materials, fixing, surface finish & colour, 

of all new metalwork [stairs, balustrades, grilles, railings, 
brackets, window frames, columns, etc.] are to be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in accordance 
with the agreed details unless the Local Planning Authority 
agrees to any variation in writing.  

  

Page 98



 Reason: To avoid harm to the special interest of the 
Conservation Area. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006, policy 4/11). 

 
7. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 
[...]
Supplementary Planning 
Document 2012  

Page 102



 
3. In the event that the application is refused, and an 
Appeal is lodged against the decision to refuse this 
application, delegated authority is sought to allow officers 
to negotiate and complete the Planning Obligation required 
in connection with this development 

 
Determined under delegated powers by: 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 105



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 107



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 109



P
age 110

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 111



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 113



P
age 114

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 115



P
age 116

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a Ditton Fields Fitness and Trim Trail
	Project Appraisal - Ditton Fields - Fitness and Trim Trails

	Appendix 1 for Full Details of Central Government Planning Guidance
	9a 13/0804/FUL - 89A Cherry Hinton Road
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings
	13/0804/FUL - Drawings

	9b 13/0759/FUL - Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings
	13/0759/FUL - Drawings




Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 12 September 2013 
 7.00pm - 10.08 pm 
 
Present:  City Councillors Blencowe (Chair), Owers (Vice-Chair), Brown, 
Hart, Herbert, Johnson, Moghadas, Roberts, Saunders and Smart  
 
County Councillors: Bourke and Kavanagh 
 
Officers:  
Urban Growth Project Manager: Tim Wetherfield 
Environmental Projects Manager: Andrew Preston 
City Development Manager: Sarah Dyer 
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/58/EAC Apologies For Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Benstead, Marchant-Daisley, Walsh 
and Whitehead. 
 

13/59/EAC Declarations Of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

 
Herbert 

 
13/66/EAC 

 
Personal: Lives near to the 
application site and has had 
discussions with the applicant and 
the objectors.  
 

 

13/60/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2013 were approved and signed 
as a correct record.  
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

13/61/EAC Matters & Actions Arising From The Minutes 
 

i. Open Forum Question - Cycle Parking: Further update to be 
requested from officers. 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that further discussions had been held 
with the City Council’s Cycling and Walking Officer. It was noted that an 
audit of cycle parking provision at community and civic building across 
the City had been undertaken by the Cambridge Cycling Campaign and 
the Cycling and Walking Officer was progressing the issue with these 
venues. However funding for additional cycle racks at venues owned by 
third parties may continue to be a problem. 

 
ii. Open Forum Question – Local Plan: request for a hard copy of the 

document.  
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that Mr Harvey had now received a hard 
copy of the Local Plan and communication was on-going regarding his 
specific queries on the Plan.  
 

iii. Open Forum question – Riverside Moorings: Further update to be 
requested from officers. 
 
Councillor Blencowe confirmed that the issue would be discussed in full 
at the Environmental Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday 8 October 5.30pm.  
 

13/62/EAC Decisions taken regarding S106 Projects 
 

Ditton Fields Fitness and Trim Trail 
 
The decision was noted.  
 

13/63/EAC Open Forum 
 

1. Mr Baigent congratulated the Council on the work undertaken to 
improve pavements in Romsey Ward. Support was expressed for 
the proposed S106 project to create a town square by Mill Road Co-
op and St Phillip’s Church.  The following inclusions to the project 
were suggested: 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

- Raised planting beds 
- Public notice boards 
- Benches  
- Public art 

 
Support was also expressed for improvements at the Mill Road end 
of Cavendish Road (play equipment, benches, and raised planting 
beds) and improvements at the Great Eastern Street play area.  
 
Councillor Moghadas expressed support for each of these proposals and 
highlighted the wealth of public support for the town square proposal.  
 
Councillor Saunders confirmed that he had held discussions with the 
Police regarding the street drinking and anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
taking place in the Great Eastern Street play area. Patrols of the area 
had been increased and some of those causing the problems had been 
removed. A number of people in breach of conditions had also been 
imprisoned.  

 
Councillor Smart expressed support for the town square proposal but 
emphasised the need for further discussions with the Co-op who owned 
part of the site.  
 
Mr Baigent confirmed that he had spoken to the Manager of the Co-op 
store and he was keen to work with local residents and Ward Councillors 
on the proposal.  
 
Councillor Kavanagh also expressed support for the proposal but 
highlighted the need to retain adequate cycle parking at the Co-op store.  

 
2. Mr Bond provided an update on the improvement works at Cherry 

Trees Day Centre. He confirmed that additional insulation had been 
installed in the roof of the main hall and work was nearly complete. 
The project in total had cost £300,000 with £80,000 being provided 
by the East Area Committee. Thanks were expressed to the 
Committee for their support of the project.  

 
It was noted that further improvements at the Centre were being 
looked into, and Mr Bond would welcome any comments on the 
cycle parking provision at the venue. 

 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Brown responded that the Cambridge Cycling Campaign had 
identified that cycle racks at the venue may be too close to the building. 
 
Mr Bond agreed to discuss this further with Council Officers as any 
further work progressed at the Centre.  

 
3. Mr Bond thanked the East Area Committee for their support of the 

Stourbridge Common bio-diversity project. Members were invited to 
the Friends of Stourbridge Common Annual General Meeting taking 
place on 13 September.  

 
Councillor Johnson thanked Mr Bond and emphasised the importance of 
the project on Stourbridge Common. 

 
4. Mr Carpen noted the challenge faced by the Council to engage with 

young people and reach out to a wider audience. He had visited a 
number of poorly attended events recently and felt there was a 
need for a more coordinated community development strategy.   
 
Mr Carpen also confirmed that, as part of the Citizenship 
Programme, he had visited local schools and colleges to discuss 
democratic engagement.  

 
Councillor Hart confirmed that she was involved with Abbey and 
Coleridge Action for Youth and invited Mr Carpen to feed into the group.  

 
Councillor Owers confirmed that he had attended a meeting with 
Community Development Officers and local residents and a ‘Community 
Day’ had been planned at St Thomas’ Hall on Saturday 5 October. The 
Children and Young People's Participation Service (ChYpPS) would also 
be in attendance.  
 
Councillor Brown confirmed that, through her role as Executive 
Councillor for Community Wellbeing, she had recently approved funding 
for the creation of a new community room at Rock Road Library. 

 

13/64/EAC Environmental Improvement Programme 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Projects Manager 
regarding the Environmental Improvement Programme.  
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

Individual Members spoke in support of their preferred schemes.  
 
In response to Member’s questions the Environmental Projects Manager 
confirmed the following: 
 

i. Acknowledged Member’s concern that it could look like the Council had 
simply given up on verge parking prohibition. However, it was noted that, 
as verge parking prohibition had yet to be successfully implemented in 
the City, alternative measures were being considered to tackle the issue. 
Officers would be working closely with Ward Councillors in the 
development of these alternative measures.  

ii. The Environmental Improvement Programme could not fund a Resident’s 
Parking Scheme. This would need to be set up by the County Council 
and be funded by the local residents.   

iii. All projects would be subject to positive consultation with local residents 
and final approval by Ward Councillors. 

iv. Confirmed that the benches on the corner of Coleridge Road and Mill 
Road (Project No 14) had already been replaced, and therefore could be 
removed from the list for consideration.  

v. Confirmed that the Mill Road phone box removal project (No 16) was in 
Petersfield Ward (not Romsey as indicated in the officer’s report).  

vi. Suggested that the Mill Road Co-op forecourt improvement project (No 
11) be funded from Public Realm Developer Contributions.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 

i. Reallocate the £8,000 currently allocated to the Silverwood 
Close/Whitehill Estate Verge Parking Prohibition scheme. 
 

ii. Reallocate the £7,500 currently allocated to the Brooks Road/Perne 
Road Verge Parking Prohibition. 
  

iii. Allocate an additional £5,000 to the existing approved Catharine Street 
traffic calming project. 
 

iv. Allocate an additional £5,000 to the existing approved scheme to plant 
street trees on Greville Road and Chalmers Road. 
 

v. Allocate funding of £1400 to the highway schemes in appendix A that 
have secured Local Highway Improvement (LHI) funding from the County 
Council 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 

vi. Allocate funding to the following proposed new projects as listed in 
Appendix A of the Officer’s report:  
 

- No 1: Budleigh Close/Burnside (£4,000) – Landscape 
Improvements 
 

- No 4: Ditton Lane: Handrail (£3,000) - Guardrail to be installed 
along the steep section of footway in order to improve pedestrian 
safety, particularly for the elderly in adverse weather conditions. 

 
- No 5: Birdwood Road (between Perne Road and Chalmers 

Road): Verge Protection (£15,000) - Badly damaged verges to be 
reinforced and reseeded. 

 
- No 8: Peverel Road (£13,000) - Installation of knee-high rail fencing 

on two selected grass verges, in order to prevent parking on green 
spaces.  

 
- No 13: Ross Street: Tree Planting (£15,000) - Construction of 

footway build-outs at least three locations in order to provide 
suitable planting sites. 

 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 3) to: 
 
vii. Allocate funding to the following proposed new project as listed in 

Appendix A of the Officer’s report:  
 

- No 16: Mill Road phone box removal (£5,000) - Removal of two 
existing BT phone boxes in the footway between Willis Road and 
Guest Road. Principle agreed with BT. 

 
Resolved (by 9 votes to 0) to: 
 
viii. Allocate funding to the following proposed new project as listed in 

Appendix A of the Officer’s report:  
 

- No 18: Mill Road Footway Grants (£5,300) - A grants programme 
to provide 50% funding to shopkeepers to support improvements to 
their privately owned public frontage areas. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

7 

With an agreement that any underspend on the other projects be used on Mill 
Road Footway Grants project, up to the £10,000 total identified as the 
estimated budget.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to:  
 
ix. Approve the allocated projects for implementation, subject to positive 

consultation and final approval by local Ward Councillors. 
 

x. Note the progress of existing schemes listed in Appendix C of the 
Officer’s report. 

 

13/65/EAC Developer Contributions Devolved Decision-Making: 2nd 
Round Short-Listing for East Area 
 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Growth Project Manager 
regarding the 2nd round short-listing for developer contributions. 
 
Mr Burnett from Lifecraft spoke in support of the project to improve the Bath 
House play area (No 22).  
 
Mr Jenkins spoke in support of the project for the ‘Entertainment Hub’ for Mill 
Road Depot (No 7).  
 
Mr Brigham spoke in support of the project to create a town square by Mill 
Road Co-op and St Philip’s Church (No 35).  
 
Individual Members spoke in support of their preferred projects.  
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 

i. To short-list the following project ideas to consider in more detail in the 
follow-up report in November 2013: 

 
Community Facilities  
 
- No 2: Develop East Barnwell Community Centre, possibly with a 

community café [Abbey] 
 

- No 6: Expand meeting space and improve access at St Thomas’ Hall, 
Ancaster Way [Coleridge] 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

8 

- No 8: Extension to Ross Street Community Centre [Romsey] 
 
Open Spaces 
 
- No 11: Outdoor gym/trim trail by Howard Road/Dudley Road play area 

[Abbey] – packaged together with No 21 – see below 
 

- No 12: New open space at St Martin's Church by opening garden for 
community use [Coleridge] 

 
Play Areas 
 
- No 20: Improve Ditton Fields play area for toddlers/pre-schoolers [Abbey] 

 
- No 21: Improve Howard Road/Dudley Road play area [Abbey] – packaged 

together with No 11 – see above 
 
- No 22: Improve Bath House play area [Petersfield] 
 
- No 24: Improve Coldham’s Lane play area [Romsey] 
 
Public Art and Public Realm 
 
- No 31: Landscaping around the front of the Bath House [Petersfield ward] 
 
- No 35: Create town square (quality paving/seating/public art) by Mill Road 

Co-op/St Philip's Church [Romsey] 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 

ii. To prioritise the following project ideas now, subject to project appraisal: 
 
Open Spaces 
 
- No 15: Update the seat and provide paving at Mill Road end of Cavendish 

Road [Romsey]: 
 
 
 
 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

9 

Resolved (unanimously):  
 
iii. That no project ideas on the East Area list be referred to a scrutiny 

committee (as a strategic project idea) or to another area committee 
(possibly for joint funding). 
 

iv. To note other comments and suggestions (not eligible for developer 
contributions funding) made as part of the recent consultation. 

 

13/66/EAC Planning Applications 

 

13/66a/EAC   13/0804/FUL - 89A Cherry Hinton Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the construction of a 2-storey Passivhaus 
apartment block comprising two 2-bed apartments with secure entrance lobby, 
separate 2-car garage with space for bins and bikes and associated external 
works.  
 
Mr Grieve (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
  
The Committee: 
  
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers, and 
subject to the additional condition as follows: 
 
Condition 12 - Prior to commencement and in accordance with BS5837 2012, 
a phased Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) and Tree Protection Plan 
(TPP) shall be submitted to the local planning authority for its written approval, 
before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for the 
purpose of development (including demolition). In a logical sequence the AMS 
and TPP will consider all phases of construction in relation to the potential 
impact on trees and detail the specification and position of protection barriers 
and ground protection and all measures to be taken for the protection of any 
trees from damage during the course of any activity related to the 
development, including demolition, storage of materials, ground works, 
installation of services, erection of scaffolding and landscaping. The approved 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

10 

AMS and TPP will be implemented throughout the development and the 
agreed means of protection shall be retained on site until all equipment, and 
surplus materials have been removed from the site. Nothing shall be stored or 
placed in any area protected in accordance with this condition, and the ground 
levels within those areas shall not be altered nor shall any excavation be made 
without the prior written approval of the local planning authority. 
 
Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure the retention 
of trees on site.  (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11, 3.12 and 4/4). 
 
Unitlateral Undertaking complete. 
 
 
13/66a/EAC   13/0759/FUL - Calcutta Club, 44 Mill Road 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of three maisonettes and roof 
garden above the rear of the restaurant at 44 Mill Road. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Mr Jamie Giles (on behalf of Mr Turney).  
  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  

(i) Concerns regarding the security of the gate and the backyard, and the 
management of keys for this area.  

(ii) Concerns regarding possible reoccurrence of anti-social behaviour if the 
backyard area is not secure.  

(iii) Concerns regarding access and parking issues during the 
construction phase.  

 
Mr Tristan Rees Roberts (Applicants architect) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
  
The Committee: 
  
Resolved (unanimously) to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
officer report, and subject to the conditions recommended by the officers, and 
subject to the additional condition and informative as follows: 
 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 12 September 2013 

 

 
 
 

11 

14. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced details of the 
following matters shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning 
authority in writing. 
 
I) contractors access arrangements for vehicles, plant and personnel, 
 
ii) contractors site storage area/compound, 
 
iii) the means of moving, storing and stacking all building materials, 

plant and equipment around and adjacent to the site, 
 
iv) the arrangements for parking of contractors vehicles and 

contractors personnel vehicles. 
 
Thereafter the development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the adjoining properties during the 
construction period. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/13) 
 
New development can sometimes cause inconvenience, disturbance and 
disruption to local residents, businesses and passers by. As a result the City 
Council runs a Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council encourages the 
developer of the site, through its building contractor, to join the scheme and 
agree to comply with the model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained from The 
Considerate Contractor Project Officer in the Planning Department (Tel: 01223 
457121). 
 
Also subject to completion of s106 by 11 October 2013. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.08 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


